Agenda Report 2725 Judge Fran Jamisor

!"’1.. ‘ Viera, FL 32940
/j revard

New Business - Community Services Group

J.1. 8/16/2022

Subject:

Approval, re: Tourist Development Office (TDO) Proposed FY2022-23 Marketing & Media Plan, approval for the TDO
Director to make Vendor Selections, Negotiate and Execute Agreements with Media and Advertising Vendars and
contract extension with &Barr for advertising services

Fiscal Impact:
FY2022-2023 Marketing & Media Plan $9,779,982.00 (Fund 1441)/Disaster Funds $1,282,542.00 (Fund 1444)

Dept/Office:

Tourism Development Office

Requested Action:
It is requested that the Board of County Commissioners:

(1) approve the attached proposed FY2022-2023 Marketing & Media Plan for the Tourism Development Office
{TDO) in the total amount of $9,779,982.00, including the selection of the media vendors listed in the
presentation.

(2) It is requested that the Board approve the TDO Director to have the ability to select media and advertising
vendors without a bid process, thus waiving Procurement Policy BCC-25, as well as negotiate and execute
contracts, contract amendments, and any necessary contract extensions, with such vendors, upon review and
approval by the County Attorney’s Office, Risk Management, and Purchasing Services in accordance with
Administrative Order AO-29, up to and exceeding $100,000.

(3) It is also requested the Board approve the ability for the TDO to receive and accept revenue from cooperative
advertising partners and grants from organizations (such as the Florida Sports Foundation).

{4) It is further authorized that the TDO Director be able to access Disaster Funds (Fund 1444) in the event of a
state or local emergency declaration, natural ar man-made disaster for the purposes of
advertising/marketing/promotional costs of up to and exceeding $100,000.

(5) The Board approves and authorizes the Tourism Director to sign the renegotiated agency contract with &Barr
for 3 years through September 30, 2025, upon review and approval by the County Attorney’s Office, Risk
Management and Purchasing Services.

Summary Explanation and Background:

The Tourism Development Office (TDO) has prepared the attached proposed Marketing & Media Plan for FY2022-23 in
the total amount of $9,779,982.00. The TDO Marketing & Media plan will remain flexible, and strategically built through
seasonal campaigns and marketing partnerships, as market demands may cause changes to the plan throughout the
fiscal year. To that end, it is important that the TDO Department Director have the flexibility to choose media and
advertising vendors without going through a formal bid process, thus waiving Procurement Policy BCC-25, and negotiate
and execute agreements with such vendors, upon review and approval by the County Attorney’s Office, Risk
Management, and Purchasing Services in accordance with Administrative Order AO-29, up to and exceeding
$100,000.00. The Tourism Development Council (TDC) unanimously approved this plan on July 27, 2022.

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 1 of 3 Printed on 8/9/2022



J.1. 8/16/2022

The TDO, when possible, uses unique cooperative advertising partners throughout the county, which translates to larger
ad buys and representation; reduced trade shows and sales mission expenses are also realized. This allows a cooperative
advertising program to share expenses between the business or entity and the TDO. Sometimes the TDO buys ads or
media up front to include the Visit Florida guide and the Tourism Vacation Planner, as well as other programsand then
seek reimbursement from partners. It also produces a visitor’s guide and seeks partners to help offset the costs of that
guide. Some of our partners are the Kennedy Space Center Visitors Complex, Port Canaveral, Melbourne International
Airport, City of Cocoa Beach, City of Titusville, City of Palm Bay, City of Melbourne, Cocoa Beach Hotel Motel Association,

and Brevard Zoo, among others.

Some of the various types of advertising, marketing, and promotional initiatives in the FY2022-23 marketing & media
plan are: vinyl and digital billboard campaigns throughout Florida and other targeted states; various sighage and video at
Orlando International Airport; television and streaming video broadcasts; visitor website enhancements; radio and
streaming radio advertising; geo-targeted and traffic-focused digital advertising; search engine marketing; public
relations; sports grant program; international marketing through Brand USA and other vendors; and strategic marketing
partnerships. The goal of these Space Coast marketing initiatives is to draw state, national and international tourists and
visitors so they can personally experience Brevard County. This also includes funding for research projects as defined in
the attached PowerPoint of the marketing plan. Also, sports grants, as mentioned above, promote athletic events and
draw tourists. They are awarded through an application process and tiered scoring by the TDC Sports Committee and
then sent to be approved by the TDC and the Board. Partial sports grant reimbursement from the Florida Sports

Foundation (FSF) or other entities is received by the TDO.

As in previous Fiscal Years, the Board requested action authorized the Tourism Director to select vendors without a bid
process, thus waiving the County Procurement Policy BCC-25, as well as negotiate and execute contracts, contract
amendments, and any necessary contract extensions, with such individual marketing and media vendors, upon review
and approval by the County Attorney’s Office, Risk Management, and Purchasing Services in accordance with
Administrative Order AO-29, up to and exceeding $100,000.00.

Note: the advertising agency, & Barr, was selected through an RFP process and many media vendors used to flow
through this contract which followed an extensive review. This contracted relationship has been renegotiated and
includes an annual fee of $936,000.00 for 7,200 hours annually for the next 3 years (through September 30, 2025) which
is a reduced amount overall from the previous year’s contract which was a combination of hours (2,862) and a 15%
percent commission of media ($1,009,560.00). This amount includes creative, production, account management,
website hosting and maintenance, analytics/reporting, media services, and administration.

Types of media include digital, radio, cable and streaming TV, radio and streaming radio, and print ads. It is also
requested the Board allow the TDO to receive money through the above cooperative advertising agreements and other
revenue such as grants from the Florida Sports Foundation. The total estimated marketing & media advertising budget

for FY2022-23, including production costs, is $8,736,328 and the total plan is for the $9,779,982.00 mentioned above.

This agenda also requests that during a declared state of emergency (County and/or State) the TDO Director, or County
Manager, be able to access Disaster Funds (Fund 1444) in the event of a natural or man-made disaster or emergency for
the purposes of advertising/marketing/promotional costs of up to and exceeding $100,000. These funds have been
designated for this purpose and should be used to help with recovery in the event of a state of emergency or natural or
manmade disaster.The fund balance in the disaster fund is $1,282,542.00 for 2022-23.

Clerk to the Board Instructions:

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 2 of 3 Printed on 8/9/2022
poweled by Legistar ** 558



.05 8/16/2022

Please send Board memo to Director, Tourism Development Office

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners Page 3 of 3 Printed on 8/9/2022

s Lanista 559



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER

BREVAR nf7

FLORIDA’S SPACE COAST

Kimberly Pawell, Clerk to the Board, 400 South Strest » PO, Box 999, Titusville, Florida 32781-0999 Telephone: (321) 837-2001

Fax: (321) 264-6972
Kimberly.Powell@brevardclerk.us

August 17, 2022

MEMORANDUM
TO: Peter Cranis, Tourism Development Office Director

RE: ltem J.1., Approval for Tourist Development Office (TDO) Proposed FY2022-23 Marketing & Media
Plan, Approval for the TDO Director to make Vendor Selections, Negotiate and Execute
Agreements with Media and Advertising Vendors and Contract Extension with &Barr for Advertising
Services '

The Board of County Commissioners, in regular session on August 16, 2022, approved the proposed
FY2022-2023 Marketing & Media Plan for the TDO in the total amount of $9,779,982.00, including the
selection of the media vendors listed in the presentation; approved you to have the ability to select media
and advertising vendors without a bid process, thus waiving Procurement Policy BCC-25, as well as
negotiate and execute contracts, contract amendments, and any necessary contract extensions, with such
vendors, upon review and approval by the County Attorney’s Office, Risk Management, and Purchasing
Services in accordance with Administrative Order AO-29, up to and exceeding $100,000; approved the
ability for the TDO to receive and accept revenue from cooperative advertising partners and grants from
organizations (such as the Florida Sports Foundation); authorized you be able to access Disaster Funds
(Fund 1444) in the event of a state or local emergency declaration, natural or man-made disaster for the
purposes of advertising/marketing/promotional costs of up to and exceeding $100,000; approved and
authorized you to sign the renegotiated agency contract with &Barr for three years through September 30,
2025, upon review and approval by the County Attorney's Office, Risk Management, and Purchasing
Services.

Your continued cooperation is always appreciated.
Sincerely,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISS1
RACHEL M/SADOFF, CJLERK"

-

?” -745,/5 /s

-

I“’Pﬁmberly Powell, Clerk to the Board
Ipp
cc: County Manager
County Attorney
Finance
Budget

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



09S

uejd Bunayle £z0z/2z0z
92140 Juswdojaaag wis1INo|

SJ3UOISSIWWOoY
Ayuno9 jo pieog Ajuno9 pieaaig

vdldoOo1ld

poa)) 209



2INnS197 + |9ARL] — (}SB0) 92BdG) JBBA SIY| SUBJLSWY J0) SUOIjeUNSa( [2ARI] Jawwng Jejndod 1SON 8y |
s}ieMy |9Ae.] — (910YsSeag jeuolleN |BJSABUBY B yoeaq 020 ) opuel( JBSN Sayoeag |njineag /

Ajreqg yeadp — (1se0) aoedsg seploj4) anoT [jIM Ajlwe 9JoypA BUl SBap| UOIBIBA JOWWNG |Z

IsijyL — (yoeag e0d0)) eplioj4 Ul sayoeaq 1sag ay |

BuideayasnoH poon)
— (yoeag £020)) SUSS] 0} SIS|PPO| PUB SBIqeq WO} ‘SI9|aAeL] [V 9Sea|d [lIM 1YL Suonedep Ajlwe jseg 8¢

Japisu| — (souaosauiwn|olq

2202 ‘1seo) aoeds s.eplioj4) peoiqe pue S ay} ul JBWWNS SIY} joAB} pjnoys noA saoe|d 1seq ayj jo 9|
aﬂ.mmwumﬂwmm‘ Xa|dwo) JousiA J8jua) adedg Apsuuay je spue| xa|dwo) youne] aoedsg daaq ay| :Aemajes),,
a.ﬂ. %%mm ; JUD1|} onueesuel) 1s1l) SOWO03OM 1odily [BUOIBUIBIU| OPUBLIO SUINOGIOIA ‘INL SuUlldie YN YUAA,
2208 (¥ :Bunjuey) 007 Isag ‘ZzZ0z 92104 SJopesy 1sego| Aepol YSN (007 pieasig

SIS ALNYLIdSOH

%\g_txmqinzq .®>_I®w_3._O>Q
NYRIAY SN @y} ul uodswoH asinI)) 1sag % Ssilapeal JsjaAel] |eqois Aq AEM Buiyuey) uod asiniD 1sag JedeAeUR) L0
N (109 »

(1seo0)

e @0edg ay) woJj saydune| | §) LZ0Z Ul ped youneT s,esuawy se uoljisod saiipljos 1Seo0s) aoeds seplojd,

TYNNNY
ONISILHINGY
SIHIVIO
W qoo ;

1011y Ul uonos||0o | @1 1s8Ubiy Youepy {YJUOW PIOI3I DAINIBSUOD YiZ| SHY WSLNG] JO 82110 1Se0 ) aoedg,

SIHOI'THOIH NOILVYNILS3A Z¢ZAd




}abpng



1ea A |eosl4 Aluno)
(XA (44414 L20¢ 0coc 6L0¢ 310¢ L10¢ 910¢ GL0¢ 102 £10¢ ¢i0c¢ L10¢ 0Loc¢

-$
000'000°2%
000'000°7$
000'000°'9%

\ 000'000°8%

000'000°0L$

slejjoq

000°000°CL$

000'000'¥L$

000°000'9L$

000°000°8L$

000°000°0Z$




786°6LL‘6$ [£61°€50°6$] 00£‘88€E°9$ SINNIATY TVLIOL
0$ (000°001L)$ J93sesi - Py | pUnd 03 J9jsued] SS9
(002‘815)$ (000‘05h)$ uIwWIpY - b | pUnd 49jsue.d] ssa
(000°s87)% (0SZ°s7D)$ uoi3dnpay A1ojnyels %g sso
0SLV$ 000°s$ Jsaiaju] pauJey
08L°8TL IS L68VII1‘ES pieM.I04 dduejeqg || pund
zs1'051°es 0SS°80Z°C$ ™ gpp | pungd Wody J9)sued] -edjuj
@o.ooh.mw 000°00S‘V$ (ue2 w50 %001 pue s> 23540 %5 UO1IRIO||Y LAL
eU/TTOTAL CT/1TOTAA :SINNIATY

8uisilanpy g uonowold — TyT pund

S3dMNN3IATd - 139dN9g

ONISILJdIAAY / NOILOINOYNd — Lv¥L ANNA




296'6..°6% [261°€50°68] 00£°88€°9% S3ASN3IdX3 VL0l

000°LLL$ 0598113 10329]|09 Xe]
vGL'L2$ 00S°SL$ san( diysiaquapy
006'vZ$ 008°LZ$ sasuadxg [aAed]
000°'02<$ 000°00C$ Bunayiep spodg
000°052$ 000'022Z% suolje|ay elps
000°0S2$ 000°01C$ aoueuajulel 9}ISqaAA 10}ISIA
82€'9¢/'8% LvZ'vee'8s SaljIAlY |euonjowold
€2/cZ0ZAd ¢C/L20CAd :S3SNIdXT

8uisianpy 3 uonnowoid — T T pund

S3ASN3IdX3 - 139dNg

ONISILYIAAVY / NOILOWNOYd — L¥¥L ANNAH




A4 WA TAR ZYS'LLZ LS :SASNIdX3 TVLOL
AL A TAR AL WIKAIR SIAIDSTY PBJIIISAY
:SASN3IdX3
TAZ A TAIRS Zvs'L12'L$ -ANAN3IA3TYH 13N
03 0000013 Lyp)L Bunexaey wouy 1aysuel)
26.1212°1$ Z6L°CTLLLS piemio asuejeg vyl pung
(0529 (0529) %G uonanpay Aionjelg
000°S$ 000°S$ }Sa4dju| pauieq]
€¢/CC0CAd ¢¢/LZ0CAd IANIATH

pun4 Jaisesia - pyHT pund

139dng

ANN4d d31SVSIAd ONILINYVIN




spuaJ|



220z Aey ybnoayj

"+%E6 J8n0 MaIb Q1 A 2202 -

'610Z Wouj
1 202 Ul %19 Pa1aX20.A)S S|EJUSY UOIBOBA WIS)-LIOYS

%62 Mai1b (JLA) 8leq o] JesA ZzoZ -

'610¢ 0} pajedwod |z0zZ
Ul [9A8] SnolAald S} 0) palaAodal |8]10|\/|910H J0J 1 L

068 JIBNO
JO yimolb e | gL Ul NLg$ pPaaoxa 0} pajoadxd si ZZ/LZAA

._\/_N_\% O] ©Sealiul pue punogald e Mes |LZ2/0¢Ad

(INELS) SISl 91/GL A 01 (IN9LS) ubBIy 61L/8L(AH)IBaA
|eosIH e wod) umop Aljuno) 1ybnoiug qIAOD

L J

[}

(Ldl) XV1 INIINdOT3AIA 1SI¥NOL




Aeg wjed awos spnjoul Ae\,

%C'€6 €L09LL'EC P0L'EC6'L
%8'8C 89G°0CEL 121'€89°G
%Z LT 09%'9¢C'€ LSt'199°C
%¥'9¢ +¥Ce0L2')L +0C'LE6

%S¢l €€8'G9E'C 688°20L°C

%6'vy €92°L0Z° L1 9.5°2EL'.
% Hid 1dl 1dl

dlA ¢c0c¢ dlA 610c¢

%0°L9 2S0°/22'9 O0OFL‘198'E |eluSY uoneoe/
%/.°0- 1950822l €£.0°99¢'Zl |910|\//|910H
%6'¢- 9.0'8¢t'S .89Z'C09'G Sayoeag/suinogisiy
%¥V'€  162'G80'C2 0¥S9L0°¢C |lejoneue) ade)
%9 L 12.'796'C  ¥10°206'S yoeag 0009
%2 L 9£8°91L8'8L £8G'€8Y'9l pJensig
% Hd 1dLl1lcoc 141610z 1eg) lepusje)




"ymolb Aiojusaul 0] anp seale swos ul bulbbel |jn1s st Aouednoo
‘'Seale ||e 10} 2zZ0Z QLA Apuesaiiubis umolb aney YydAay pue Havy

'6L0¢ Ul
poliad awes ay) Jo peaye %,¢'g UBY] 8J0W Pasealoul YyYdAaY pue ‘9.6 zZ|
Aleau padwnl yay ‘2z0z J0 syuow Al 1811} 8y} 4oy ‘Yoeq Buisinio yipp

‘AJunod 8y J0 1sal 8Y) U] YAy
pue AouednaoQ ul sdoup Jajealb mes |eioneue)) ade)) pue yoeag OO0

'S|9A8] 6102 01 (%/°GL-) H¥VdAaY pue (%/'¢c-) ¥avV (%'ZL-) AouednaoQ
J0 Asanodaul ||ny 88s j0uU pip AJunoD ‘BuisinNid 0} uiniad |jn) 8y} INOYJIM

1202 Ul "aINOD 01 @np Ajpueoiiubis paddoup siequinu 810y ‘020z Ul
‘6102 Woui %8t Alueau paddoup siebuassed 1od ‘1 Z0zZ U]

vivd ONIDdO]




ejeq |eJaneue) Uod,

%88~ ZL°0L 69/ %Y L- G0°80L +vG60L %SG L~ %6V9 %20L sSayoesy

/auInoq|a

%0°0€- GL'€8 88l %CL- SY'lElL  6L8FL %9VZ- %0S09 %C08 |BleAeUBD)

ade)n

%C9l- 1G9GL 60°06 %¥'9 vevvlL 9C9EL %l L %0LCS %199 yoesg

020

%L'Gl- €689 18718 %L€ VIELL 90 8LL %V ZCl- %0L09 %E69 Ppleaslg |ejol
% Hd "VdASH  dVvdAed % HId  Hav dav % #a 990 990 ~610¢
120c 6102 1 20¢ 610Z 1 20¢ 610¢ 'SA 1202

%8 Ly~ «000°00%'C «000°009't
% Bl Xed }Hod LZ0¢ Xed Hod 61L0¢

V1ivd DONIOdOT




%601

%S C-

%92

%¢€’6

% ‘8id

666 €198 %LlClL GV 0€EL 6€9LL %L L- %EL %0 V. sayoesy
/auinoq|s
L0°LZl 0€°0EL %6°LL ¥6°0LL SLCSlL %6Cl- %EV. %€'G8  |eloAeUED
aden
LZOLL Ly 20l %96l 0€CLL ZLVvvlL %00L- %09 %lLL yoead
BO20)
LE66 606 %G¢Cl 9.6¢L LcVvCl %6'C- %l'LL %C €L pleAalg
[=11e] ]
d  UVdASH% HId Hav  ¥av % Hid 990 090 dlA
VYdA9d  610¢ dlA 610¢ dlA cc0c 61l0¢ 610C SA
dlA ¢c0¢ dlA ¢c0c
AAV

vivd ONI9OdOoT




220z Aepy ybnoayy

"Woeq usag aAey pinom g9 ‘AIojusAul JIay] JO %00 JuaJl 0] 8jqe uaaq
pey Aoy} J| ‘swijed |euoneulalu| 8y} je AIOJusAul JO N0 uaye] Buisq sSwoou
0] anp Ajisow — s|aAa] olwapued-aid 0] uinjal 0] 8|ge 10U SEM |orag B0O20))

"AINOD-24d se swool [910y Auew se Jual 0] a|ge sem Alunon ayj ‘s|ejual
uolnedeA wial-uoys ul ymoub juesiiubis pue yoeq Ajjnj jou buisinio aydse

«dLA 2202 Ul %2 LI umoib sey aNy -

'1L20g ul uoljjjw ¢z 0} dn ¥oeq aiam pue
‘0202 Ul uol||iw /'| J8pun 0] UMOP JUsM ‘g0z Ul palual swool |810y uoi|jiw
¢z 1e sem AJuno) ayj ‘enndsadsiad (ONY) puewaq YbIN wWooy e woiH

%01 1Sowle a9 [|IM £20Z Ul PUB %G SI 2Z0g Ul yimoib Aiojuaaul paredionuy
'9,9¢ + Apueoniubis maib jeianeue) aden .

"1 20Z JO pus 8y} 0] §1.0Z 10 pua ay) WoJ} %Q }sow|e maib Alojuaaul [9)0H

ANVINFAd LHOIN WOOH/AHOLNIANI




fowenuionogup 952008 006 %G°92- £6E'2/L £80°0S0°L %E'S  LPEY AR,
%S 0 9vZ'20. %S 6E- 62,667 £59'GZ8 %62l  699¢ 612
%9°8G 629922 %Z 0V~ €68°ZFL 990682 %198  ZLLL /18
L0S2°'16 %E'CE 129Gy %Z 6E- 9/9'9GE /8G'98G %L'G  /GSZ 2z
-000°'S/
%C 8E962'22E T %, /2-G8E089°L6EZ'SZET %/ . 0901 8066
(4dl) % Ui puewsq % Hid puewsq puewsq % BIQ AJOIUSAU| AIOJUSAU]
SOUEIT] JUBIN JUBIN  JUBIN ooy Wooy 610¢
£ WOOY woo woo WA4
[Geereun 1202 020c 6102

AdOLNLGANI

sayoeayg
/auInogIan

J0 PUe g0

|elaneue)
ade)n

yoeag 0009

pleasig




AJojudAUl JO INO SWOOI 0SZ-00Z

%CVy G96'287 80€€IW %l'L vevy 6Cly S8yoeag/auinoq|siy

%8 'Ll 6V6'€ZlL 1TZ'S0L %L9E  ZLLI /18 lesaneue) ade)
0002600008 940'/-  |LBO'SYZ 2EE'19Z %L'S  /GSZ e yoeag 0209
%Z Ll Z8G'6EL‘L €64'V20°L %E'8  ¥E€/0L 8066 pJensig
(ddi) % HId puews puewaq Y HIg AIOJUBAU| AIOJUSAU]
Aiojuaaul JUBIN JUBIN wooy  wooy
SlqelieABUN Wooy  Wooy Q1A 220Z 610¢C

dlA ¢coc 610c

AJOLNIANI




2z0z fe ybnoayy

‘2in)n} ay] Joj sabus|eyd 1sabbiq ay)
JO BUO0 a( [|IM Swood Bulyjiy pue ymmoub Alojuaaul yum aoed buidosy -

QLA 2202 Ul %9°8| pue
1202 Ul 000958 18A0 0} %¢°G pasealoul (pajusy sHun) puewaq -

'61.0Z 0} paJedwod gz0Z JO SYIUOW A1} ISJlj 8U} Ul %€ pue
1202 Ul %tz AQ pasealoul AIojuaAul S|eluay UoljBoB/ WIS)-LUOoYS -

S 1IVLNId NOILVOVA




%98l 180°LSlL €LVTEL  %E'S 885'9G8 €es'els (pajuay

sjun) puewaq

%€ LE 121074 891'¢C %€ v cLe'y 891'¢C Asojuanu
% ‘g AJojusAu|] AlOjusAu| 9, HIQ AJOJuSAU]  AIOJUSAL
OgdAvVH O9YdAVH OgdAvVH  O9YdAVvH
/qually  /quqily /quqdly 1 ¢0¢/quqilyy 610¢

dlA ccOc 610¢

S1VLNdd NOILVOVA




salbaiens g
suoljelapisuo)



‘s@ousipne
J1ay] 0) sabessaw Ajjdwe
0] Saul| 8sInJo pue
Saullie Yum Apjoalip YIOAN
"qnH epLol 4 |eljua)
S,IN.L se siebuassed
000‘0GL uey) aiow avs
[IIM pue saulllie Mau 931y}
pawodjam ‘uoisuedxa
INZ.$ seobiapun gN
‘(anbiun g7g) sl1asino
uoljjiw 9’y Jo p1odal
610¢ ¥ea.1q O} pajew}sa
pue ¢20¢ 10 pus ay}
Aq sdiys pauod swoy ¢
AR ||IM [BISABUBD O

S3AOVSSIN
380D AdINdAVY OL
SdIHSNOILLVY13d JZINIXVIN

dIHSHIANLHYL
Y | | = .4”[ I8

"ou) ‘Bunnsuo)
UOSUaH Eelol |

ybnouy) uoneuasaidal
|euoneusajul

MaU pauielq) .
"'SaljuUNo) ueadoinyg
pa}o9|9s pue Auewlas)
‘NN ‘epeue) ul SLOYS
uoneonpa JosIApe

pue yoeasno eipawl
‘Bunayew dn dwey

SNOILVIOO1
TVNOILVNYI3LNI
g3139dVvl Ol

3SvE LIMAVIN ANvdX3

HOV3d1No

TVNOILVNY3LNI

‘s1o)nedwod
wol} sn saysinbunsip
1ey) buibessaw
pue aAljeasd dojeasqg .
VIO pue syied away) doj
S pIOM 3Y] JO 9 0} Bwoy
‘opuellQ 0} AJwIxXold .
‘uoseas
Japjnoys asuanjui
0 A1} 0} subledwed
Jabuoj uni ‘puay
[oABl]) uoseas Yead-UoN
‘Aejs Jo yibusg|
Jabuo) pue Buipuads
Joyisia saybiy spalA
sjoyJew Aeme Jaypey
ul Buipuads pasealoul
SMoys sisAleue |0y -

SLIMAVIN
J0UNOS AIX NOYUL SAVLS
LHOINYIAO FONINTANI

SNOIVdNVYO divd

(10Y)
JUSLWIISBAU| UQ uin}ay
aZ|Wixew 0} s}ayJew
Ay ul Buipuads 1snlpy
"Blep a|ge|ieAe uo
paseq auljoy sisAjeue
aouahi||diul JUsWaAOW
uonendod “S)I0MUOIION
Buisn payuapl
sjoyJew 22In0s A8y .

SLIMAVIN 32HNOS
AdX NO¥4 ANVINAA
NOILVNILS3A ISVIAONI

SIIOILVHLS ® SNOILVHIAISNOD A3




[HIpIIm pue
11 Se yons sjusws|d
uo uonesnps
pue sdnues|o
Aemusiem ul pabebuo
S10)ISIA 186 O
swelboud uonedoined
pue uoneonpg .
‘shkemialem pue
sayoeaq uo 1oedw
wJa3-buo| saisod
0} 8JNQIJJU0d pue
19buo| Aejs |Iim oym
SJ0JISIA anjea ybiy uno
uo sSnooj pue Ajjuap| .

NOILVNILS3d

3dHL NO LOVdINI
JAILISOd V SVH 1VHL
ONINNV1d N431-ONOT1

‘sisAjeue
Buipuads JojsIA pue
spodal |ejuas uoneoeA
WS-LOYS/Y 1S
‘ssauateme bBulpuelq
Buipnjoul saipns
yoleasal 1oNpuo) .
(Yvdrey B "avy
anoidwi djay) asuaipne
pua Jaybiy e yoeal pue
Asuspi 0 ejep Bunjooq
18y}0 pue sI8sn|n
NZIdd MBINSY  »
‘subiedwes aziwndo
0 SUOISIOBP UBALIP
ejep ayew o} swiope|d
sonhjeue ezin - .

S1¥0443 3ZINILd4O0
Ol Vivd 3ZINXVIN

HOHVY3S3d
ANVdX3

"SI0SIApE

[eAed} Jo) sduy N4
}SOY pue 91euIpioo) e
"S9IUSIBJU0D
uosiad ul Ay puany
"SIOSIApE
Y}IM SUOIJO8UUOD
ayew 0} swuojeld
UOI}BONPS 8UI|uUo
pue ajowsal 8ZIIN

SHO01VHIdO JdNOL ANV
SUOSIAQV T3AVYL HLIM
1SVYOD 33VvdS S.valdoi4d
40 SSIANIHVMY 3SIVy

ALLSNANI
13AVHL

‘s1abbo|q |aaed) Ajlwey
‘s19sINID) SI01B8ID
Juaju0o pajabie) doy
SN0} V4 pue Yo M|
wioje|d mau ‘0apIA
w0} 1oys buipnpoul
uoisuedxs eipaw {BI00S
‘Blpaw |euolbal pue
[euOljeu ‘jeuoijeulsiul
1o} sauo1s Yo dojpaeq .
‘1se0) aoedg ay)
JO sainjea} anbiun ay)
puiseomoys sinoj (NV4)
uonezieljwe eipawl
1SOY pue 91euIpioo) .

NOILVNILS3A

NOILVOVA dO1 V SI 1
AHM ANV 1SVOD 30VdS
3H1 40 S3¥N1v3d
3NOINN LHOITHOIH

Ol ALINNLYOddO

VIddW dINMO
® ANV

SJIDILVHLS ® SNOILVHIAISNOD A3IM




siolAeyag pue
bunsbie| Jawnsuoy««



1eak Jayje Jeah 0] yoeq awod ued Aay)
1ey] pue anjeA poob se aAlgalad Aay)
1By}l suoleunsap IaAoosIp 0] juem Aay| -

"2Wo09 0}
sJealk 1o} 8|ge) Jauulp ay) 1e 1noge el
uay} pue op ||e ueo Aay] seoualiadxe
anbiun sJa}jo 0S|e pue ‘SoA||
Asng 418y} wouj xeal A|[geuojwod ueo
Aay) a1aym suoneunsep Joj ool Aay| -

"Jaylebo)

saljiAnjoe mau bulkolus Aq seliowaw

9)ew pue Jayjo yoes Ylim 108uuoo-al

0] Way} mojje ey} sduy juanbal) aye}

Aay| "9]A1s8}l| 8AIOE UB YlIIM POJUSIIO
-Ajlwey sI JOYISIA Jse0 ) aoedg ay] -

-SHOIAVHI G JOlISIA

¢HdOLISIA LSYOO 3d0VdS dHL SI OHM




alay buyab jo aseg/AlwiIxold -
suolnoelyje anbiun g saosualladxe maN -

alnleN -«
asiniy -
aoedg -
yoeag -

SHOLVAILON NOILVNILSIA AINA

salunon) ueadoing
‘epeue) ‘Auewlan YN :|jeuoneulalu|

obesiyo ‘elydjape|iyd
‘5 uojbulysepp ‘uoISOg ‘YIOA MAN
‘ayjoldey) ‘ejuepy :sjaoyJew ajels jo InQ

a19d
1g/edwe] pue opuelQ ‘yoeag wied ‘M
‘s|epiopne-] Lod/IWell SIS3Iel\ Bplio]d

SOUI10J BAIDY .
#€-GZ Synpe Jaaieo Alueg .
uaJp|iyod INoYlIMm SpjoyasnoH

Ployasnoy ayj ul ualpjiyo yum ssijiwue

spjoyasnoy
Juanye Jaybly jo Juswbaes gqng -

+100LS IHH -
usawom 0} Ajineay pajablie] -

+7G-GE SHNPE BAIdY

L]

SOIHdVYOO0I3Id 340D



Z20zZ sunp Jeyayiee | sousbijjeiu] Japisul ,

“1eaA siyj sqelb aleys Juads awi

[njbuiueaw anaiIyoe |Im jey) salobaies Jayjo
2aly} aie oipne |_1bIp pue ‘(SA LD Ajuewud)
S92IABP Pa}I2UUO0D JaY]o ‘0apIA [enbiq

‘9sll 0] senuljuoo abesn suoyduews

"salnuIW | ]
pue sinoy g @q 0] pajoadxa awi) eipaw Ajleq
LSUOIIRIaPISUO) BIPON

"S]EWIO) MBU Ul Bipaw Bulwnsuoo

0] Bbuiyoums Ajbuisealoul ale Aay)

JoABMOY eIpawW [euoiipel] SWOoS azIjNn ||s
pue ABojouyoa) Jo sadA) ajdipinw umo Aay)
‘@ousnjjul Jo 8J0.12 118y} Ul 8jdoad paisn.}
WOJ} SUOIIEPUBWILIODDI ¥938S Aay] ‘uolsiosp
e Buew aiojeq yoseasal auljuo abeiane
aA0Qe Sa0p JIOJISIA }SB0Y) aoedg ay |

SHOIAVHESE VIAIN




EIPS [e1008 JojeARIL

juswabebug J0SIADY (ARl

YINnON-JO-pPIOM
S9110)8 uoyeupsaq
Jseopasedgy papueig I9N
sJasuanpyu)
sweiboid
sAsAIng/yaseasay Jueib Aq peioddns sjueas juaduoH Wolsny
SpY BIPaN [B190S T sweiboid
M d juesb Aq payioddns sjuaag
loo} Bupjoog aysqapm
wesbeysu]
9 JOOUdIR }SLOY) 3edg sBuiysiy ssauisng Jaupeqd
sBunis| ssaursng Jeuped siepuaje)
siepused JUSAZ 9 SaleIaul}] SYSYIM
unosm _w matu.-o..__: ounono; 8pIng uopedep

13))9[SMB jjeurg

) W |

sinog Wv4

salo]s uoneugseqg

sjuaby |2AR1] BuluQ

subiedwes

do-09 9 sdiyssouped

sJ32uanpu|
juauo) woisny)
AWOH jo N
leubiqg
olpey
O3PIA/UOISIAD|D]

—aaeoaonﬁu

yoieasay
uoneunsaqg

13 JOSIAPY aResL

YJNOoN-§O-PIOM
suonuap LIP3
yseonadedgy papueig
JuUajUO0) pajelauss 1asn

BIPO [e190S
juugd
jusjuo) wosny
lenbig
3WOH Jo N0

ol il
spieog }sasauld
apgim|
weibejsuj

2 jj00qade4 jseo) asedsg

AINANOr ONINNV1d NOILVOVA

elpaiy
pauieg

T ETTY
pled

elpoy
paumQ



uonejuswa|dw|



(sumojumo( ‘Buiddoyg ‘uluiqg SayouUNeT 19420} yoeaq 1saso|D
‘suoi3dea1]y ‘2dnj|nD 's1y ) S100p1NO ¥ a4NjeN 95IN1D 150d R 24d sved sopuelQ
24NsI97] 3 5 ] sayoeaq

Sd3dAldd NOILVLISIA JAId FHL




sAepl|oH |euoneulalu]

SUOIBORA JaWWNS

sAeme}aq) yealg buudg

SABpI|OH %8 SPUSY99 [

ubieawe)

ubledwe) asini) 1504 B aid R A

ubledwe) sssualemy [enuuy

subredwes Ajeroads @ |euoseas ‘Buisiuanpe Buipuelq uo sAeme Jo XiwW

dVANTTVO ONIOVSS3IIN




"eIpaW |BI00S
pied ‘s19|1n0 Ju81U0D WOoISND ‘|eybip onewwelBbold ‘olpne @ oipel ‘Builueal)s B A} SSpnjou|
‘SUOISJOAUOD 8SBaIoUl pue ‘spes| ajelauab ‘ssaualeme asiel 0] sjuswaoe|d eipaw palake

Jawiwuns o} pappe aq [jim 000005 ‘L $ 40 piemiod AueD pajewjsy

subiedwes jeuosess ayj Jo Juswbas qns ubiedwen) 8sinI?) }SO4 9 aid -«
82¢‘L0E LS Jowwng

000°095°L$ Bunds

000°0SS°L$ l1ed

(82 LLY'v$) subledwe) jeuoseag

‘Blpaw |e100s pled pue spiomAay
yotess ‘abeubis podie ‘(spieoq|(iq) awoy Jo JNo Se Yons sjuswiaoe|d Ssauajeme puelg

000°0L2°L$ - ubredwe) jenuuy

SM3IINEIAO NOIVAIANVYD




‘spea| Ajijenb aaup
pue Jawnsuod ay} abebua 0] JUBJUOD |BIDOS R OBPIA ‘|BLIOJPS WOISND wlio) Buo| jueAs|al 91eIauUdL) .

S19pIAOId JU3JUO0D Wojisn) B s}ajInQ Ajjeioadg

"uoljeulloyul
8Jow Joj spes| aAup pue ssaso.d Buluue|d sy} 1noybnouay) wayl yum abebus “IoyisiA ay) aadsu) .

BIP3N |el1d0S pled

"sbuyooq aAup 03 buiziwndo Ajjenunuon
'ss900.d Bujuue|d ayj ul ase Aoyl alaym yoyew o} abessaw 1ybu oyl YIIMm SUIjUO JBWNSUOD 8y} 199\

(o9pIA ‘yaueas ‘Aejdsip osiyewiwesboud) Buisipanpy [eubig

"olpne Buiwnsuod aie Aay} alaym aouaipne pajabie) pabebus Alybiy yim josuuo) -
(syseapod ‘jeuoniped; ‘onewwesboud) oipey

"aAlea.d Joedwi ybiy ypum sisjaael) aaioadsoud joblie) pue ssaualeme oSealou| .
(jeroos/Buiwiealys/a) pajoauuod/sjges) oapip

"SUOI]e20] Jed |ejual
pue ‘wiejo sbebbeq ‘seinol oiyely ybiy ybnouyy sisjanel jo Bunabie) obeians| pue sssuaieme asiey -«

(abeubis juodiie ‘spieoq)|iq) awoH-}0-1NO

ONISILHdIAAY dILVHOILNI




‘AlIoY U900 Yyum [3Aed| Allwe JosIApydll] ‘00z|aAel] ‘sioopinQ asueq ||ig ‘sioopinQ sulbbipa
lie|g ‘suiddod Awwoly “Apjoopn [oABl] ‘OA0T 0] Saoe|d 1Se0dinQ ‘einasqQ Sefly ‘|eAel] dnoug yuapnis
‘[ouuas opuelQ ‘DIe207 ‘Bulysi4 anbeaT Jole\ ‘epuold Usi4 ‘OpIno J|09 epLOIH 19A 318Ul AY
“HomiaN Jopele|y ‘Buiysi4 Asuusy I ‘BpIsINQO ¥ 9eL S187 ‘BpIN9 N PelD ‘dping und jseo) aoeds

‘lusied eluely ‘esuizebe| Jusied ‘auizebepy opueliQ ‘eplUo|q HSIA ‘YVV ‘Ueluosylws ‘jaueld Ajlguol .
Ayjeoadg .«

agnNoA Moyl ‘welbelsu| ‘Yoogaoe{ .
jeloog -

IV ‘Buljadlld ‘etaunor ‘aienbsino4 ‘1ayleamnody ‘wnowno ‘ol
|lesne) ‘Ajnoy ‘auouspun ‘eipadx3 ‘Aug|nsq ‘oAleN ‘eyidg|aael] ‘ulslog ‘Juesianuo) ‘elepy ‘9|boosy -

leybig -

¥dN ‘elopued ‘olpey HESH!
olpey .

sd0-00 epuo|4 HSIA ‘NNH ‘X10dS ‘Wnuoadg 9SBOWO0) -
O3pIA -

suoesunwwo) Asuuay| ‘Sid4 ‘02N ‘D11 ‘@lQup JINnsuo)
‘dnoug eips\ Aydinpy ‘(Joduy [euOljBUISIU| OPUBQ) XNBISADM ‘JUoIANQ ‘JeweT ‘[auuey) Jes|)

3WOH Jo }1no
:SIOPUdA 9|gISsOod

ONISILHIAAY AILVHO I LNI




Vo8 ‘opuelQ HSIA ‘Siaupned ueasQ ‘dnodg) |910H
Jaybneg ‘uoneloossy Bulbpo ¥ [910H yoeag 0209
‘soulliy Auno) ung ‘sAemuly 1uelbajly ‘oloay ‘OSIN

‘uelBamioN ‘|eAlule) ‘ueaqquel) |eAoy ‘lelaaeue)
Hod ‘(yoeag 02079 ‘auinoqay ‘Aeg wied ‘ajjiAsnii|)
92Jawwo) jo siaquieyd ‘D3 ‘g SIOpPUSA 3|qissod

‘Aejd pue

“¥dom ‘@Al 0] aoe|d jealb e se eale ay} ajowold
‘sAe)s Jiay] uayibus| ‘1oy1ew ul sjiym op

0} JeyMm U0 JOJISIA 3y} a1eanpa 0} suoys uoddns
— (v0g) souel||y jean}nD pleasig (DQ3)
1IoUN0) Juswdo|dA8(g 21WOoU0oT ‘siagquey)

"9SINJo
1sod g aid sAe}s 1yBILIBAO SALIP pue puewap
9sInJo paseasoul Joddns — |esaneue) 1104

‘sjoyJew

92IAJSS J08JIp WOJ) puBWBP SALIP pue s}ayJew
MaU yim ymoub aaiAlas e pasealoul Joddns —
(g7IN) poday [euoiieulaiul opuelQ aulnog|sn

SdIHSHANLYVYd B8 SAdO-00 JI931VH1S




108UU0)) ‘ssaibuo) spods SN ‘SINYIL ‘uoilepuno suodg
epLO|4 ‘|1oUN0D SHOdS BuIYSUNS "BIPSJA YMON an( ‘|[eqyos
swi] Big ‘essosoe gN ‘suizebey YOAY (VO4N) AleaileQ
yopdised (vYOgVv) Uold Spisu} 'YSSSN :SJIOPUSA 9|qISSOd

spiecg N
yoeag ‘yoeag 2020 UC JSpunyj

apnjoul Aew sjusns 10 sojdwexy -

‘S19[1n0 Bunaysew
a1eldoidde oyul Buibessow jusAs
o1eiB68]1ui 01 s1ouUR|d JUSAD UIM HIOAN -

UOCIIOWOId JUBAT -
‘saijiunoddo Buizeyjew suods Aljuep| -
‘Buipunj yiim siusaa paljijenb piemy -

‘sAeis ybiuisao
9SEaJoul pue aduU3IpPNE |BUOIIEU |oB3a.
01 sjuans Bunlods Jolew poddng -

sjuelo) spodg -

swelboid Sjuelis) isISIUILUPY -




[euonieusaju} XoA ‘elpan

NN Yelo) ‘OADSY ‘ydesbala] ay] ‘elpsN 'S}jnSal oel] 0] ydleasald ]JoNpuod -
s18b60y ‘BuninsuoD UOSUSH BIdI | ‘19M1SSM .
‘epeue) Jiy ‘Buimung ‘sauiper ‘inL ‘epuojd USIA uoljeluasaidal uelpeue) o} 44 d%e|ld -

‘diysisuped sa|IN/YSNpPUeIg :SI0puUs) 9|qISsod

1S101|gnd paseq uopuo mau ‘s .uiing ‘Aousbe
¥d Bunsixa yim sayod eipaw a)euipioo) -

'SaIJUN02 ueadoing palos|as ¥ Auewuan)
‘MN @Y1 Ul uoneluasalday |euoljeulalu|
1o Bunjnsuo) uosuaH elol | yim bunoenuon -

"sjuswaoe|d bunaytew pue ‘saniunyoddo
Buiuies; Juabe ‘sweiboud Buisiianpe
do-09 [euoljeusajul o} siaupued azinn -

‘9N O} 82IAISS JIe Mau
Bunuoddns Aq epeue?) wouy puewsp aAlq -

"JOWNSU0D
YN @Yl yum 1seo) aoedg ay) Jo Ssaualeme
9SBaIouUl 0] [N yum Bunjiom anunguon -

1VNOILVNA I LNI




EIP9IA
pauMmQ R pauiemq «



Ajug

‘aue|yseq ‘OSY ‘IX0lg ‘nnssj ‘Joyuopy ubredwe)
‘aqopy ‘punog ‘Appeqoo ‘aeypno|) ‘[eaumA|
‘S9OINISS GO UOZEWY 'J18ydsid alsse) ‘AjlwooT
‘yupmol) ‘uegxy ‘eydesuo) :slopusp 9]qIssod

R0 DIIISUSIAPF 113U

S6&VAO

L5RDDIIRCe LAY SO10IC JnGA B0 1L 559503 & BRUELD) UG UM 1) 339 0L
15002 axeds, 5 RpIIOL

Biaoi; gbt 8039200 N6 Y [t£a4

O medies @ LEEDDECASRPHOY

‘suoldo
uoIIEPOWWODoR R Bululp ‘AJiAIjOE J18Y) JO SIO)SIA
wuojul djay 031 sbojq paseq-Aiesaul}l mau ajeal)

‘(3oL Y1) wione|d [e1o0S mau Mol9)

‘ABoje.]s Juajuo9 auljal
0] souew aduewlopad B soido) Bulpuald) azinn

"POPBSU SE SI0)BaID JUSIUOD YJIIM YIOAN

"1ISe0DaoedSH
Y}M SUOIIBSISAUO0D AJIUNWIWOD dUIjUO dNUIlU0D

"HUPMOID
Yjim Jusjuod Umu“_m._mcmm JoSn ajelnd pue 109||0D

"sjauueyd s|diinw Buowe pajnqguisip aq o0} eipawl
paxiw yum sjasse Buibebus pue Bulidsul ajealn




5,0PU0I3 UO

opInb
3Y] Ul SHUI| 3|geyorl] puB SBp0D YO JO asn "xa
— $92JN0S3J BUIJUO Y}IM JUBIUOD BUIILO 108UU0D)

Jo19|smau Aisnpul Jejnbal ybnouyy
slap|oyaye)s AJlunwiwod Jno 0] 102UU0)

‘sjouuny pajewolne
ybnoliyy palsaaljap juauod Aljenb ybiy arealo
puUe 1SI| [lBWS JOWNSUOD paskeq ]1Salajul MOIo)

‘Joddns
Aouabe ‘uononpoud Buisiiaape ‘ubisep aAleal)

"Suoy8 AllIgISS820Y pue
suoneziwndo aulbus yoseas aysgam buiobuQ

"S92IAIOS Juswsbeuew
urewop pue bunsoy uolesijdde pue alSqap)

"s}insaJ juswis|dull
— pajo|dwos Apnis (XN) eouauadx3 sesn dde
a|lgow sayoune 1Seo ) aoedg pue SlSqoA




EpLIO|4
Wil ‘EpHOIS USIA “Md UG :SIOPUSA B]qISSOd

‘uosJad

Ul @auslIadxa 0] JISIA 0] Wi} aY] JO sue} abeinooua ued

pue 1Seo0”) aoedg ay) JO SSBUSIEME 9SBIOUI ‘ONUBASI
Buliq 0] BaJe Byl O] suoloNpold Joeljle 0] SYIOAN -

"'S92UBUIPIO |BO0| 0] Bullaype

pue ‘saolnies Aljediolunip/Aluno) yum bunosuuod

‘suojeo0| BuNdas Ul Sioyew W |l |BO0| SISISSY
‘Aluno) pieAaug Jo) sywiad wiij Sojl) 9 SMIIADY -

UOISSILIWOY W4 }seon aoedg

‘sabessaw bunsytew Aay yum paubije
Bur@1A101s you yum sig|anel) annoadsold andsu| -

‘sgoualladxa anbiun
pue ‘SjusAe |euOSEaS ‘saoualladxa mau aseomoys
0} }o)Jew ul S\Y4 elpaw g sweiboid Jeousnjjuil }SOH  »

‘obelan0o pue yoeaino
|euoijeusajul ‘leuoljeu ‘jeuoibal ‘|Bo0| punou-iealk aAug -

suolje|ar s fran

WN1ld ANV SNOILV13dd Ol'19Nnd




XVA ‘Hodsy 19

[2ABl] ‘SNVL ‘|19ABl] SN ‘leAlule) ‘ueaqgue)d
ledoy ‘Y1SYV Jeideyd eploj4 YUoN ‘vyv
‘BpLIO|4 HSIA JBISUUON ‘Y[1D :SIOpUaA 8JqIssod

15¥03 30¥4S SO0 1S

pasealoul Joj saijiunuoddo pue .mcozom_rm_mmgm pue
s|ai10y ‘N ‘[eleaeue) 1o 1e sabueyd ‘mau s,jeym Bulinies)
Ja119|SMau-9 A|Yluow UOIIBUIISOP SIOSIAPY [SABI] MBN

"S|ejoy Bale pue sauil] 9SInIO YIM UOISSIW S9jeS

SMOUS B|nsuluad Sexa| ¥ SUOoIledeA BljaQ
‘MOUS 1VH ‘SIPPNH BPLO|H ‘PHOAA 9SINID ‘09€asINID -

"smoys Aisnpuj je sBuljesiy 1onpuod @ 1qiyx3

‘puads pue

sAe]S S1UaID JIDY] 8SBAIOUI 0] UOIIBUIISSP JNO 0] Way)] buisodxa
Aq s}oxew [aael) Ajeroads pue siauue|d dnoub ‘sisuueld
as1nJo 10} sun0| (\Y4) uolezueljwe JOSIAPY |9ABI| 1SOH

"JUBJUOD JUBAS|SJ SE ||oM SE UOIBWIOJUI S10W

Buippe abedgom s[BUOISSDJ01d |9ABI ]| JNO INO pjiNg 0] 9NUNUOY)
‘si0]eJad( JNo| pue sIsjual ||eD Aousby |aAel | suljuQ
‘SIOSIAPE [9ARI] YlIM Sieulgam yBnoay) Buluies) auljuo apinold

‘'sBuluels)

JOSIApE [9ABJ) 1ONPUOD pPUB S3|es 3]1eiauab ‘ssausaleme
9SBaJOU| [|IM 0} S311JUN0D ueadoing pajoa|as pue AuewS9g)
‘puelal] ‘YN ayl ui sn Juasaidal 0} Aouabe yim pajoesjuo)

SNOILV'1dd AdLSNANI T3AVHL




sonAjeuy



409 BplLO|4 “SHJOMUONO ‘UIBWISG) 1S @ SUMO(
‘MaIAB|dWIS ‘SWOOYaY|IV ‘Y1 S SIOpUsA 3|qIssod

Auedwo)
O4d Wii4 YoJeasay JeXIe WsHNol

(malnejdwis) pieoqyse(q ejeq ulejuley
sJaded a)lym

97N UM J1oedw| ollouodg .

siaded syym odlL -

Apn)s ssasuaiemy pueig -

sAaning

si8Isn|D) wzid -

]S@J9ju| JO SJUI0d -

JUSWOINSESW JUSAT »

“SYJOMUOIIO|N

HOdVdS3dd




T101GP 10Y BIP3SIN. 61
8L

000'00£°9S BN|eA BIP3A paulel
000'000'0S€ suoissasdw) pJeoqig | /i
ST uoneINQg uoIssas 35eISAY 3SqIM A
Sl

000°00S°'T SJ3SM |B10L 9USQIM
000°ST sisanbay S1SqaM 3 SMIIA JBuue|d co_umom?wv—
gL

%0T 33y uadQ o] ysSnoy 21D jlewy
e

%ST ajey uadp news|
. P

000°ST uoneJdudn pes [tewl
| m

000°000°0F suoissaadwi AL 9[QED g PIPSUUOT!
8

0000t speojumoq 3josuo) youney/ddy jendiq!

I
000°000°0C pied - suoissaidw jengiq ssauasemy puelg - 3j5009| 3
000'000°09 pied - suoissaidwy |enSig ssaualemy puesg - v_conwumurw 9
000°000°t pled - Juawadedug eipa |BOS! §
000'SC YIMOIO JBMO[|04 EIP3N _m_uomm 1
000'000°61S uoIPa|[0 Xy Wawdo|aaag 1sUnoL; £
%09°8 yimosn xe) Juswdojasaqg G_Soh, z
£¢0T-720C Ev.w L

Ad pavalosd |

UsSnynNas
‘elpadx] ‘eloN ‘soifjeuy a|60095) ‘JUBSIBAUC)
‘elepy ‘9010)soleS/EweIo)e(] SJOpuUs/ 9|qISsod

s)nsaJ ASAINS pueiq JUSWIIUSS J8|aAR) |
sisAjeue puaJ] B Jojyedwon .

eipadx3g
Q eiepy ybnoiy) psuodal ejep buijoog

S|dM Bunayiepy -
(UVdAeY ‘ANY) ymmoub 1axiely -

s}nsa. yoel] 0}
SOlJ}aW pue sioiedlpul asuewlopad Aoy

SOld1dIN 3ONVINHO443d




dv31 ‘'opuepQ HSIA

'VSHd ‘Y¥ddd ‘epHol4 w4 ‘wwo) suods 4o

UOI}BID0SSY |BUOllBN ‘SIaJUAA JoopINO ‘eplold
}sIA ‘Buiysiypods ‘ONQVA SIOpUdA 3|qissod

(000°L21L9$)
UOI1BJ0|[y J0]03||0D XB| -

(G2 22$) sdiysioquispy -
(006'v72$) sesuadxy |oaed] -

SINF1l d3139dNg 43HLO




V%O

HINOA MNVHL




CONTRACT AMENDMENT 2 TO THE MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
FRY | HAMMOND | BARR, INC. dba &BARR AND
BREVARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THIS 2" CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made on 1%t day of August 2022, upon full
execution by and between the following Parties: FRY | HAMMOND | BARR, INC. dba &BARR, a
Florida for profit corporation, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR,” and the BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State
of Florida, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY.”

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the Parties have previously entered into a Contract, dated November 18, 2020
(hereinafter the Original Contract); and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree to the following amendments to the Original Contract as of the
Effective Date; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to continue to do business together.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the Parties
agree, as follows:

1. The above recitals are incorporated into this Contract Amendment by this reference.

2. To the extent any of the terms of this Amendment conflict with the terms of the Original
Contract and/or with Amendment 1, the terms of this Amendment control. All other terms of
the original Contract remain in full force and effect.

3. Each Party represents that the person signing on its behalf has been fully authorized by
all required action to sign on behalf of and to bind that Party to the obligations stated herein.

4, The Parties agree the Original Contract and Amendment 1 is amended, as follows:

Paragraph 7, H — Contractor Commission for Media Services is deleted in its entirety and
replaced as follows.

H. CONTRACTOR will provide the COUNTY Media Services. In compliance with paragraph
7A, CONTRACTOR will not charge the COUNTY a commission for media planning and
buying services (across all channels) as media time/hours will be charged as part of agency
fees which include up to six hundred (600) hours/month across all CONTRACTOR services
at a rate of $130.

A. Task Order #1 — Agency Services & Creative/Production Services — is deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the revised Task Order #1 — 2022-2025 Agency, Media, and Production
Services attached and incorporated by this reference.

1

605



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly
authorized representatives, fully authorized by all required action to sign on behalf of and to

bind that Party to the obligations stated herein, on the date first written above.

WITNESS:

Signature

Name/Title Typed or Printed

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
TOURISM DEVELOPMENT OFFICE

By:
Peter Cranis, Director

Reviewed for legal form and content:

Assistant County Attorney

FRY | HAMMOND | BARR, INC. dba &BARR

Printed Name: Pete Barr, Jr.
Title: President & CEO

606



BREVARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TASK ORDER #1
2022- 2025 AGENCY, MEDIA, AND CREATIVE/PRODUCTION SERVICES

This Task Order #1 is made and executed by and between the following Parties: The
Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State
of Florida (hereinafter the “COUNTY”), and Fry | Hammond | Barr, Inc. doing business as
“&Barr,” a Florida for profit corporation (hereinafter the “CONTRACTOR”), pursuant to a Master
Services Agreement. The Parties agree as follows:

1. Term. The term of this Task Order is from October 1, 2022, until September 30, 2025. The
terms of the Master Services Agreement are incorporated to this Task Order.

2. Scope of Services. The COUNTY engages CONTRACTOR to perform services for COUNTY in
accordance with Section 6. Scope of Professional Services, as detailed in the MSA.
CONTRACTOR provides COUNTY with an agreed number of monthly hours that can be used
across any hourly service CONTRACTOR offers (including but not limited to creative
concepting graphic design, copywriting, storyboarding, website and mobile application
maintenance/management, email marketing, media strategy/planning, media
placement/trafficking, media management/optimization, media analytics/performance
reporting, account service, and consulting). The Parties agree to estimate and enter into
special projects outside the existing contracted hours for items such as: Brand refresh, TikTok.
The Parties agree to enter into co-operative media terms detailed under a separate
document, at a later date

3. Use of Service Hours & Associated Costs.

A. Service Hours.

For the term of 10/1/2022 through 9/30/2025, COUNTY will pay CONTRACTOR for 600.00 hours
(hereinafter “Hours”) of services per month at a discounted blended hourly rate of One Hundred
Thirty Dollars (5130.00). The Parties estimate the Hours will be applied to the various service
areas as detailed in the grid below, but COUNTY may shift hours across service areas as needed.
Any hours over 600 hours per month will be charged at the agreed CONTRACTOR standard
blended hourly rate of One Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($175.00).

Hours Summary Chart located on next page

607



s Monthly | Monthly | Annual
Hours Cost | Total Hours

Creative/Production 150 $19,500 1,800
?;;‘;::?S'x:;gﬁeme”t 100 $13,000 1,200
Analytics/Reporting 75 $9,750 900
Media Services 227 $29,510 2,724
Website/Application Maintenance 48 $6,240 576
' Total 600 $78,000 | 7,200

B. Associated Costs. The Parties agree that COUNTY cannot apply hours against
associated costs for third-party costs/expenses such as product licensing, media buys,
hardware, third-party software, hosting fees, production expenses (e.g., video
filming/editing, voice over, stock footage/imagery/music), and other non-hourly
services CONTRACTOR may be required to provide on behalf of the COUNTY in order
to perform its services under this Task Order. In order to be reimbursed by COUNTY
for such associated costs, CONTRACTOR must provide COUNTY notice of said costs
when COUNTY orders the services, COUNTY must pre-approve them in advance, and
CONTRACTOR must not mark-up the costs. If CONTRACTOR receives a discount back
on any such costs, CONTRACTOR will provide that discount to COUNTY. Any media
planning and buying services shall not be part of this paragraph, and COUNTY must
order such services in a separate Task Order pursuant to paragraph 7 of the Master
Services Agreement.

C. Borrowing Hours. The COUNTY may utilize up to ten percent (10%) of their total hours
for each annual term spanning {October 1% thru September 30th) of this Contract
ahead of CONTRACTOR billing. This allows the COUNTY to access up to seven hundred
twenty (720) hours of services in advance of paying for said hours so long as
CONTRACTOR has current resource capacity to provide these unscheduled hours.

D. Banking Hours. The COUNTY can “bank” or roll over all unused hours from month-to-
month. Up to ten percent (10%) of the total agreement term hours (seven hundred
twenty [720]), can rollover to the following annual term (October 15 thru September
30%t),

608



4. Compensation.

A. Contractor Services & Associated Costs. For the term of 10/1/2022 through 9/30/2025,
CONTRACTOR shall bill COUNTY in the amount of Seventy-Eight Thousand Dollars
($78,000) (inclusive of 600 hours at $130/hour) on the first of each month over the term
of this Task Order, starting upon 10/1/2022. CONTRACTOR will bill COUNTY for incurred
associated costs on the first of each month, and CONTRACTOR will enclose adequate
documentation showing COUNTY approval for the associated costs and substantiation of
the costs, as required by the COUNTY.

B. Overage Hours. For future Task Orders, any overage hours must be pre-approved in
writing by the COUNTY prior to CONTRACTOR beginning work. CONTRACTOR shall bill
COUNTY on the fifteenth (15%) of the following month at the CONTRACTOR standard
blended hourly rate of One Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($175).

5. Sub-Contractor. COUNTY agrees to CONTRACTOR’s use of CONCEPTA, Inc, (hereinafter sub-
contractor), a Florida company at 121 South Orange Avenue, #1410, Orlando Florida, 32801,
pursuant to the sub-contracting clause in the MSA.

6. To the extent any of the terms of this Order conflict with the terms of the MSA, the terms of
the MSA control.

7. Each Party represents that the person signing on its behalf has been fully authorized by all
required action to sign on behalf of and to bind that Party to the obligations stated herein.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Task Order on the last date written

below.

BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

SPACE COAST OFFICE OF TOURISM: FRY | HAMMOND | BARR, INC. dba & BARR
BY: Sighature:
Name: Peter Cranis Name: Pete Barr, Jr.
Title: Executive Director Title: President & CEO
Date: Date:
5

609



